JOURNALS OF THE SENATE AND HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

OHIO SENATE JOURNAL

TUESDAY, APRIL 18, 2023

THIRTY-THIRD DAY Senate Chamber, Columbus, Ohio **Tuesday, April 18, 2023, 9:30 a.m.**

The Senate met pursuant to adjournment.

Pursuant to Senate Rule No. 3, the Clerk called the Senate to order.

Senator Craig was selected to preside according to the rule.

The journal of the last legislative day was read and approved.

INTRODUCTION AND FIRST CONSIDERATION OF BILLS

The following bills were introduced and considered for the first time:

S. B. No. 108 - Senator Blessing.

To enact section 5103.021 of the Revised Code to establish and regulate scholars residential centers.

S. B. No. 109 - Senator Hackett.

To amend sections 149.43, 2105.062, 2305.111, 2305.252, 2907.01, 2907.02, 2907.03, 2907.06, 2907.17, 2907.18, 2921.22, 2929.42, 2950.01, 2950.151, 2971.01, 3107.07, 3109.50, 3111.04, 4730.25, 4730.26, 4730.32, 4730.99, 4731.22, 4731.224, 4731.251, 4731.99, 4759.05, 4759.07, 4759.99, 4760.13, 4760.14, 4760.16, 4760.99, 4761.03, 4761.09, 4761.14, 4761.99, 4762.13, 4762.14, 4762.16, 4762.99, 4774.13, 4774.14, 4774.16, 4774.99, 4778.14, 4778.18, and 4778.99 and to enact sections 4731.2210, 4759.14, and 4778.171 of the Revised Code regarding sex offenses and individuals regulated by the State Medical Board and to amend the version of section 4759.05 of the Revised Code that is scheduled to take effect December 29, 2023, to continue the change on and after that date.

OFFERING OF RESOLUTIONS

Pursuant to Senate Rule No. 55, the following resolutions were offered:

S. R. No. 98 - Senator Romanchuk.

Honoring Kari Pickens as the 2023 WBCA NCAA Division II National Coach of the Year.

S. R. No. 99 - Senators Wilson, Ingram.

Honoring the Purcell Marian High School girls basketball team on securing the 2023 Division II State Championship.

S. R. No. 100 - Senator Roegner.

Honoring the Akron Hungarian American Club on its One Hundredth

Anniversary.

S. R. No. 101 - Senator Huffman, M.

Honoring the City of St. Marys as it celebrates its Two Hundredth Anniversary.

The question being, "Shall the resolutions listed under the President's prerogative be adopted?" So the resolutions were adopted.

On the motion of Senator DeMora, the Senate adjourned until Wednesday, April 19, 2023 at 1:30 p.m.

Attest:

VINCENT L. KEERAN, Clerk.